Jonathan Hart, Mr Philip Re and Mr Firdhose Coovadia will not reduce the Company's 15%

capacity for the purposes of Listing Rule 7.1.

Resolutions 5 to 9 are ordinary resolutions.

5.3 Directors’ Recommendation

The Participating Directors, being Directors of the Company, have a material personal interest

in the outcome of this Resolution, as it is proposed that Performance Rights be allotted to them

(or their nominee).

Each of Mr Gregory Stevens, Mr Bert Mondello, Mr Jonathan Hart, Mr Philip Re and Mr Firdhose

Coovadia, having a material personal interest in the Resolution, abstain and do not make any

recommendations in respect of this Resolution.

5.4 Directors’ Interests

If each of the Directors is allotted with the Performance Rights as proposed and they are

subsequently converted to ordinary shares, then the following will be the effect on the holding

of each of the Directors in the Company:

 12

Directors

Current Share

Holding1

Percentage of

Total Share

Capital2

Director Rights

converted to

shares

Shareholding post

maximum issue of

Shares

Adjusted

Percentage of

Total Share

Capital

Mr Gregory

Stevens 3

17,852,765 2.22% 9,261,905 27,114,670 3.37%

Mr B Mondello 10,893,751 1.35% 4,500,000 15,393,751 1.91%

Mr Jonathan Hart 13,350,000 1.66% 4,500,000 17,850,000 2.22%

Mr Philip Re  - - 4,500,000 4,500,000 0.56%

Mr Firdhose

Coovadia

1,500,000 0.19% 4,500,000 6,000,000 0.74%

Notes:

1. This assumes that none of the current options on issue in the Company are exercised and no further securities are issued.

2. This assumes that there are currently 805,610,977 shares on issue.

3. Assuming a share price of $0.105 (closing share price on 28 October 2020) when Tranche 4, Tranche 5 and Tranche 6

Milestone is reached, a total number of 4,761,905 Performance Rights will be issued.

5.5 Technical information required by ASX Listing Rule 10.15

The following information is provided to Shareholders for the purposes of ASX Listing Rule 10.15:

(a) The persons to receive the Performance Rights are Mr Gregory Stevens, Mr Bert